54  |  AVJENNINGS LIMITED · ABN 44 004 327 771

19.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)
Interest rate derivative contracts are exposed to fair value movements if interest rates change. Details of these contracts are:

Type of derivative Period
Start
Date

Period
End

Date

Cap
Rate

%

Floor
Rate

%

Principal Amount
2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Interest rate cap and collar 11-Jun-15 30-Sep-15 2.95 2.50 – 20,000

At 30 June 2016, none of the available borrowings are at capped and collared rates of interest (2015: 9.2%).

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on an ongoing basis. Within this analysis, consideration is given to potential
renewals of existing positions, alternative financing, alternative hedging positions and the mix of fixed and variable interest
rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on exposures existing at
balance date.

With all other variables held constant, profit after tax and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Profit After Tax
Higher/(Lower)

Other Comprehensive Income
Higher/(Lower)

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

+100 basis points (276) (163) – –
+50 basis points (138) (86) – –
– 50 basis points 138 55 – –

(ii) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

At balance date, the Group had the following exposure to New Zealand Dollar foreign currency that is not hedged:

2016
NZ$’000

2015
NZ$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  10,273  6,399
Trade and other receivables  50,076  41,430

Total financial assets  60,349  47,829

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables  57,511  20,120
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  5,500  5,500

Total financial liabilities  63,011  25,620

Net exposure (2,662)  22,209

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

AVJENNINGS LIMITED · ANNUAL REPORT 2016  |  55

19.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in AUD/NZD exchange rates on exposures existing at balance date.

With all other variables held constant, profit after tax and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

 Profit After Tax
 Higher/(Lower)

Other Comprehensive Income
 Higher/(Lower)

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

AUD/NZD +10% (732) (656) (204) (140)
AUD/NZD – 5% 366 328 102 70
AUD/NZD – 10% 732 656 204 140

(iii) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its contractual obligations under a financial instrument, leading to a
financial loss. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, available-for-financial asset,
financial instruments and from granting of financial guarantees.

Trade Receivables
Contracts for Land, Integrated Housing and Apartments usually require payment in full prior to passing of title to customers
and collateral is therefore unnecessary. In the event that title is to pass prior to full payment being received, appropriate credit